

No. 22-800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David L. Forst
Sean P. McElroy
FENWICK & WEST LLP
801 California Street
Mountain View, CA 94041
(650) 988-8500

Anastasia P. Boden
Counsel of Record
Thomas A. Berry
Joshua A. Katz
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1414
aboden@cato.org

September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE MRT WAS UNPRECEDENTED IN
 U.S. TAX LAW. 4

 II. THE SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT ONLY
 GRANTS CONGRESS THE POWER TO
 TAX INCOME, WHICH OTHER
 FEDERAL TAXES DO BUT THE MRT
 DOES NOT..... 7

 III. OTHER IN-FORCE TAX LAWS WILL
 NOT BE IMPACTED BY THE COURT’S
 RULING HERE..... 14

 IV. RULING AGAINST PETITIONERS
 WOULD OVERTURN A CENTURY OF
 THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Analog Devices v. Comm’r</i> , 147 T.C. 429 (2016)	16
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	12, 16
<i>Cottage Savings Association v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	13
<i>Dave Fischbein Mfg. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 59 T.C. 338 (1972)	4
<i>Dougherty v. Comm’r</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973)	5
<i>Edwards v. Cuba R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 628 (1925)	7
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) ...	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Garlock Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 489 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Merchants’ Loan & Tr. Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921)	19
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	7
<i>United States v. Safety Car Heating & Lighting Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 88 (1936)	19
<i>Whitlock’s Est. v. Comm’r</i> , 59 T.C. 490 (1972)	16

Statutes

American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 422(a)	15
I.R.C. § 531	17, 18

I.R.C. § 535.....	18
I.R.C. § 537.....	17
I.R.C. § 61.....	8
I.R.C. § 951.....	5, 16
I.R.C. § 951A	17
I.R.C. § 957.....	5
I.R.C. § 965.....	2, 4, 7
Other Authorities	
“Income,” <i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> (last visited Mar. 18, 2023).....	8
Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1999)	15
I.R.S. Rev. Rul. 2019-24.....	14
I.R.S. Rev. Rul. 2023-14.....	14
Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-96-15, Present Law and Selected Proposals Related to the Repatriation of Foreign Earnings (2015)	5
Sean P. McElroy, <i>The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is Unconstitutional</i> , 37 Yale J. Reg. Bull. 69 (2018)	18
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, General Explanations of the Administration’s Fiscal Year 2024 Revenue Proposals	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XVI.....	2, 7
U.S. Const. art. I., § 9, cl. 4	2, 7
